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State of New Mexico

Energy Minerals end Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 

1220 South St Francis Dr.
______________ Santa Fe,NM 87505_______________

Release Notification and Corrective Action

Form C-141
Wcvkcd October IS. MW

Submit 1 Coplea to rqtpreartole 
District omce in aconnMKC 

wMlRela 11 (ion back 
side of form

OPERATOR_____________gj] Initial Report □ Finn! Report

Name of Company COO OPERAT1NO LLC Contact Pnt Bills
Address 550 W. Texas, Sulla 100, Midland, TX 79701 Tolcpbotw No. 432-230-0077
Facility Name ProhibUkm Fed oral Unix fll SWD Feotftly Type SWD

I Suffice Owner Federal | Mineral Owner | tone No. (APM) 30-025-31716 ~j

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Idler Seaton Tmendilp Range Feel Itoix ihc Nimh/floutli Unc Feel from ilto Erol/WcS Line Coenty

K 11 22S 32B 1980 SOUTH 2t»m WEST Lea

Latitude 32.404431 Loagitada 103.(473011

I bottiy certify (lud Ac kofemiotton (Inn above le tme ond oranpleln to tbo ben nf my knaniedpe and uodontand feat ponnaM In NMOCD rides ind 
regulators al) operators ate required to report and/or file certain relean noifffceiiom anr) perfttno cnmcilvo actions (hr releases wbk* may end sopor 
pobtle bcetlb or Lbc oivtraamcnl. The acceptance or« C-141 report by Pie NMOCD marked os Tbutl Report" does not relieve die operator of linbtlliy 
should Oreir operation! hove GaMad to odaqutioly HP-tan ond mmadlme content btattor ihot pooc a Unrai to gmaod tumor, sutftoo oarer, human hesWt 
nr tho envtrroimtm. In odtMkio, NMOCI7 occopconcc of o C-141 report don not relieve file operator of reapoulbUlqi (tar compliance wllh ony oihor

OIL CONSER V ATION DIVISION

Appeared by Rill net Supervisor:

AlHPtivol Dole;

NATURE OP RELEASE
Type of Roiecio Produced Wator VI' I'.’T'i.T’—»T.~7TT» Volume Recovered tOhta

Source of Relane Triple* Pump Db4d and Hour oTOmbitcacc 
07/17/2010

Dttc and How of Dtecovoy
07/17/2010 10:00 a.nv

Wm hranodlmo Notice OfveoT
□ Ye* El No B Nat Required

tf YES, To Whom?

By Whom? Dtlo and Hour
Was n Watercnmso knocked?

□ Yea 0 No
If VIS, Volume Imparting the Watercourse.

Ifn Watercourse wot Impacted. nourthc Putty.*

Deperibe Clare of Problem nd Remedial Action Talon *

Union an triplex direods wore mu ond Oiled. All ofike Risings on the triplet tvt 

neper I ha Aron A ffoctal and Cleoanp Action Taken.'

Initially lObbls of produced wales was released ftran tho triple* pump and we were abto to recover lObWa. The dfmenstons of die epit nbo mcnaared an 

nrennrrx 100’, ort|feialin| around Dm pump and fallowing ihn path of* lease reed. ThcetHortdo toncontteUon oflhc produced saner In Bite area 0 
135,000 m|/L Tetra Tech will sesnpte Ibe epll tlia area to delineale any possible ctratemhwlioft Grom (he release and wo will proscnl a ramodlilian work 
plan in fce BLM/NMOCD tor approval prior Ip any sagnifioeM rentedlallnii work.

Signature; >

T>v_c-

1‘Thuod Naina: ^ JosbRaaoa

Title; . HSE Coordinator

Rrtuail Address: XtssaodBeonchDresaurecs.cont

Dare: 07/17/2010 Phono: 433-212-23W

Crarlitkiei nf Approval:

* Attack Additional Statu If Nwotwry
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SITE INFORMATION

Report Type: Work Plan
General Site Information:

Site: MC Federal #37 (Well Site)
Company: COG Operating LLC
Section, Township and Range Unit N |Sec 21 |T17S |R32E

Lease Number: API-30-025-39108
County: Lea County
GPS: 32.81531 103.77483
Surface Owner: Federal
Mineral Owner:

Directions: From the intersection of Hwy 529 and CR 126, turn north on CR 126 and travel 1.8 miles, turn 
left and travel 0.6 miles to location.

Release Data:

Date Released: 12/13/2009

Type Release: Oil
Source of Contamination: Wellhead
Fluid Released: 55 bbls
Fluids Recovered: 45 bbls

Official Commun cation:

Name: Pat Ellis Ike Tavarez

Company: COG Operating, LLC Tetra Tech

Address: 550 W. Texas Ave. Ste. 1300 1910 N. Big Spring

P.O. Box

City: Midland Texas, 79701 Midland, Texas

Phone number: (432) 686-3023 (432) 682-4559

Fax: (432) 684-7137

Email: Dellis@conchoresources.com ike.tavarez@tetratech.com

Ranking Criteria

Depth to Groundwater: Ranking Score Site Data
<50 ft 20
50-99 ft 10 10
>100 ft. 0

i n
WellHead Protection: Ranking Score Site Data
Water Source <1,000 ft., Private <200 ft. 20
Water Source >1,000 ft., Private >200 ft. 0 0

l I
Surface Body of Water: Ranking Score Site Data
<200 ft. 20
200 ft - 1,000 ft. 10
>1,000 ft. 0 ~u~

I _______________________________
10 HOBBS OCD

Accepta ^ n^TI 1; l; M F fi'iT-fi !7-f JUL 01 2011

Benzene Total BTEX TPH
10 50 1,000

RECEIVED



June 10, 2011

TETRATECH

HOBBS OCD

Mr. Geoffrey Leking .... q \ 2011
Environmental Engineer Specialist JU

Oil Conservation Division, District 1
1625 North French Drive RECEIVED
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Re: Work Plan for the COG Operating LLC., MC Federal #37 Well
Site, Unit N, Section 21, Township 17 South, Range 32 East, Lea 
County, New Mexico.

Mr. Leking:

Tetra Tech, Inc. (Tetra Tech) was contacted by COG Operating LLC. 
(COG) to assess a spill from the MC Federal #37 Well Site located in Unit 
N, Section 21, Township 17 South, Range 32 East, Lea County, New 
Mexico (Site). The spill site coordinates are N 32.81531°, W 103.77483°. 
The site location is shown on Figures 1 and 2.

Background

According to the State of New Mexico C-141 Initial Report, the leak 
was discovered on December 13, 2010, and released approximately fifty 
five (55) barrels of oil due to a malfunction on the wellhead. To alleviate the 
problem, COG personnel repaired the wellhead. Forty five (45) barrels of 
standing fluids were recovered. The spill initiated on the well pad and 
traveled west off the pad into the pasture. The initial C-141 form is 
enclosed in Appendix C.

Groundwater

The United States Geological Survey (USGS) Well Reports showed 
one well in Section 11 with a reported depth of 88.0’ below ground surface. 
However, the Geology and Ground Water Conditions showed depth to

Tel

Tetra Tech
!9i0 North Big Spring, Midland.TX 79705 

682.4559 Fax •132.682.3946 www.tetratech.tonn



TETRATECHft

groundwater in Sections 2, 3, 4 and 11 ranging from 60’ to 175’. According 
to the NMOCD groundwater map, the average depth to groundwater 
appears to be around 90’ to 100’ below surface. The groundwater data is 
shown in Appendix A.

Regulatory

A risk-based evaluation was performed for the Site in accordance 
with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) Guidelines for 
Remediation of Leaks, Spills and Releases, dated August 13, 1993. The 
guidelines require a risk-based evaluation of the site to determine 
recommended remedial action levels (RRAL) for benzene, toluene, 
ethylbenzene and xylene (collectively referred to as BTEX) and total 
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in soil. The proposed RRAL for benzene 
was determined to be 10 parts per million (ppm) or milligrams per kilogram 
(mg/kg) and 50 ppm for total BTEX (sum of benzene, toluene, 
ethylbenzene, and xylene). Based upon the depth to groundwater, the 
proposed RRAL for TPH is 1,000 mg/kg.

Soil Assessment and Analytical Results

On February 8, 2009, Tetra Tech personnel inspected and sampled 
the spill area, which measured approximately 10’ x 100’ on the pad and 
migrated west off the pad measuring approximately 5’ x 80’, 20’ x 45’ and 
10’ x 35’. A total of six (6) auger holes (AH-1 through AH-6) were installed 
using a stainless steel hand auger to assess the impacted soils.

Referring to Table 1, all of the submitted samples were below the 
TPH and BTEX RRAL. On the pad, auger holes (AH-1 and AH-2) did show 
a chloride impact the subsurface soils. Auger hole (AH-1) was not vertically 
defined, with a chloride concentration of 1,150 mg/kg at 3-3.5’ below 
surface. Auger hole (AH-2) was defined and showed a shallow impact to 
the soil at 1.5’ below surface. The remaining auger holes (AH-3, AH-4, 
AH-5 and AH-6) were installed in the pasture. Auger holes (AH-4 and AH- 
6) did not show a chloride impact to the soils. The areas of auger holes 
(AH-3 and AH-5) were not vertically defined showing chloride 
concentrations of 3,560 mg/kg (9-9.5’) and 3,300 mg/kg (4-4.5’), 
respectively.

On April 22, 2010 Tetra Tech personnel supervised installation of soil 
borings using an air rotary drilling rig. A total of three (3) soil borings were 
installed in the areas of AH-1, AH-3 and AH-5 to vertically define the 
chloride impact. The sampling results are summarized in Table 1. Copies

2
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of laboratory analysis and chain-of-custody documentation are included in 
Appendix B. The soil boring locations are shown on Figure 3.

Referring to Table 1, SB-1 (AH-1) did not show a significant chloride 
impact below 2.0’ below surface and SB-3 (AH-5) did not show any impact 
the subsurface soils.

In the area of SB-2 (AH-3), elevated concentrations were detected 
from 0 to 5.0’ below surface and declined at 6-6.5’ (416 mg/kg) and 7-7.5’ 
(727 mg/kg). However, the chloride concentrations in the soil boring 
peaked at 10.0’ and steadily declined to a chloride of 2,680 mg/kg at 80.0’ 
below surface. Due to the sandy formation, the deeper samples appeared 
to be somewhat cross-contaminated with the uppers soils.

After reviewing the aerial photograph, the two production wells (MC 
Federal #37 and the MC Federal #5 are located on the same pad as shown 
in Figure 4. According to the well information, MC Federal #5 was installed 
around 2001 by Mack Energy Corporation and the reserve pit was located 
west of the well pad. In 2009, COG installed the MC Federal #37 and 
drilled the well using a closed loop system (no reserve pit). Based on the 
soil boring profile and the deeper chloride impact, the area of SB-2 (AH-3) 
appears to be near or in a closed reserve pit and adjacent to a pipeline 
ROW.

Work Plan

COG proposes the removal of impacted material to the appropriate 
depth as highlighted in Table 1 and shown on Figure 5. The excavation will 
be performed in the areas of AH-1 (SB-1), AH-2 and AH-3 (SB-2). The 
proposed excavation depths range from 1.5’ to 5.0’ below surface. Based 
on the deep chloride impact encountered at AH-3 (SB-2), the area will be 
capped with a 40 mil liner and installed at 4.0 to 5.0 below surface. All of 
the excavated soil will be transported to proper disposal. Once excavated 
to the appropriate depths, the excavations will be backfilled with clean soil.

Since the impacted area is in the native sand dunes, the proposed 
excavation depths may not be reached due to wall cave ins and safety 
concerns for onsite personnel. In addition, impacted soil around oil and 
gas equipment, structures or lines may not be feasible or practicable to be 
removed due to safely concerns. As such, Tetra Tech will excavate the 
soils to the maximum extent practicable.

3
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Upon completion, a final report will be submitted to the NMOCD and 
BLM. If you have any questions or comments concerning the assessment 
or the work plan, please call me at (432) 682-4559.

Respectfully submitted, 
TETF

Ike Tavarez 
Project Manager

cc: Pat Ellis - COG 
cc: James Amos - BLM

4



SITE INFORMATION

Report Type: Work Plan
General Site Information:
Site: Prohibition Federal Unit #2 SWD
Company: COG Operating LLC MAR 29 2QV?
Section, Township and Range Sec 11 T22S R32E |Unit K

Lease Number: API-30-025-31716 nGtJtJSUUU

County: Lea County
GPS: 32.40418° N | 103.64706° W
Surface Owner: Federal ___________
Mineral Owner:

Directions: From the Intersection of Hwy 248 and Hwy 8, travel north on Hwy 8 lor 2.7 miles, turn left on
Hwy 176 and travel for 21.7 miles, turn left onto lease road and travel 0.5 miles, turn right and 
travel 1.5 miles, turn left and travel 0.7 miles, turn left and travel 6 miles, turn right and travel 0.8 
miles, turn left and travel 0.2 miles, turn right and travel 0.7 miles to site.

Release Data:
Date Released: 7/17/2010
Type Release: Produced Water
Source of Contamination: Triplex Pump
Fluid Released: 20 bbls
Fluids Recovered: 10 bbls
Official Communication:

Name: Pat Ellis Ike Tavarez

Company: COG Operating, LLC Tetra Tech

Address: 550 W. Texas Ave. Ste. 1300 1910 N. Big Spring

P.O. Box

City: Midland Texas, 79701 Midland, Texas

Phone number: (432) 686-3023 (432)682-4559

Fax: (432) 684-7137

Email: oellisQconchoresources.com ike.tavarez@tetratech.com

Ranking Criteria

Depth to Groundwater: Ranking Score Site Data
<50 ft 20
50-99 ft 10
>100 ft. 0 0

WellHead Protection: Ranking Score Site Data
Water Source <1,000 ft., Private <200 ft. 20
Water Source >1,000 ft., Private >200 ft. 0 0

Surface Body of Water: Ranking Score Site Data
<200 ft. 20
200 ft-1,000 ft. 10
>1,000 ft. 0 —s

Total Ranking Score: j 0

Mmocb -ho<5b<>
Hlullo-

Acceptable Soil RRAL (mg/kg)
Benzene Total BTEX TPH

10 50 5,000
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March 22,2012

Mr. Geoffrey Leking 
Environmental Engineer Specialist 
Oil Conservation Division, District 1 
1625 North French Drive 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Re: Work Plan for the COG Operating LLC., Prohibition Federal #2
SWD, Unit K, Section 11, Township 22 South, Range 32 East, 
Lea County, New Mexico.

Mr. Leking:

Tetra Tech, Inc. (Tetra Tech) was contacted by COG Operating LLC. 
(COG) to assess a spill from the Prohibition Federal Unit #2 SWD located in 
Unit K, Section 11, Township 22 South, Range 32 East, Lea County, New 
Mexico (Site). The spill site coordinates are N 32.40418°, W 103.64706°. 
The site location is shown on Figures 1 and 2.

Background

According to the State of New Mexico C-141 Initial Report, the leak 
was discovered on July 17, 2010, and released approximately twenty (20) 
barrels of produced water due to worn out threads on a triplex pump. To 
alleviate the problem, COG personnel replace all fittings on the pump. Ten 
(10) barrels of standing fluids were recovered. The spill traveled outside 
the firewall of the battery and migrated south affecting an area 
approximately 120’ long, with a width of 2’ to 35’ wide. The initial C-141 
form is enclosed in Appendix A.

Tetra Tech

Te!
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Groundwater

No water wells were listed within Section 11. According to the 
NMOCD groundwater map, the average depth to groundwater in this area is 
approximately 325’ below surface. The well report data is shown in 
Appendix A.

Regulatory

A risk-based evaluation was performed for the Site in accordance 
with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) Guidelines for 
Remediation of Leaks, Spills and Releases, dated August 13, 1993. The 
guidelines require a risk-based evaluation of the site to determine 
recommended remedial action levels (RRAL) for benzene, toluene, 
ethylbenzene and xylene (collectively referred to as BTEX) and total 
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in soil. The proposed RRAL for benzene 
was determined to be 10 parts per million (ppm) or milligrams per kilogram 
(mg/kg) and 50 ppm for total BTEX (sum of benzene, toluene, 
ethylbenzene, and xylene). Based upon the depth to groundwater, the 
proposed RRAL for TPH is 5,000 mg/kg.

Soil Assessment and Analytical Results

On September 9, 2010, Tetra Tech personnel inspected and 
sampled the spill area. A total of five (5) auger holes (AH-1 through AH-5) 
were installed using a stainless steel hand auger to assess the impacted 
soils. Selected samples were analyzed for TPH analysis by EPA method 
8015 modified, BTEX by EPA Method 8021B and chloride by EPA method 
300.0. Copies of laboratory analysis and chain-of-custody documentation 
are included in Appendix C. The sampling results are summarized in Table 
1. The auger hole locations are shown on Figure 3.

Referring to Table 1, all of the submitted samples were below the 
RRAL for TPH and BTEX. All of the auger holes (AH-1, AH-2, AH-3, AH-4 
and AH-5) detected elevated chloride concentrations in the soils, with 
bottom hole samples of 17,300 mg/kg (2-2.5’), 1,110 mg/kg (1-1.5’j, 670 

mg/kg (0-1’), 12,000 mg/kg (1-1.5’) and 3,790 mg/kg (0-1’), respectively. 
Deeper samples could not be collected due to a dense caliche formation. 
The chloride impact was not vertically defined.

To delineate the impact, an air rotary drilling rig was utilized to 
collect deeper samples. On March 25, 2011, Tetra Tech personnel 
supervised the installation of soil borings. A total of five (5) soil borings 
(SB-1 through SB-5) were installed to assess the soils. Copies of

2
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laboratory analysis and chain-of-custody documentation are included in 
Appendix B. The sampling results are summarized in Table 1. The soil 
boring locations are shown on Figure 3.

Referring to Table 1, the deepest impact was detected in the area of 
SB-1 at the facility. The chloride concentrations significantly declined with 
depth at 50’ below surface. The remaining auger holes showed a shallow 
impact to the soils and declined with depth. The areas of SB-2, SB-4 and 
SB-5 declined at an approximate depth of 5.0’ to 7.0’ and SB-3 showed a 
shallow impact to soil at 1.0’ below surface.

Work Plan

Due to the proximity of the tanks, lines and triplex pump, deeper 
excavation in the area of SB-1 is not practical for safely concerns. In the 
area of SB-1, COG proposes to remove the impacted soil in accessible 
areas to a depth of approximately 1.0’ to 3.0’ below surface to remove a 
large amount of higher impacted soils and defer the remaining impact until 
abandonment of the facility. Once excavated to the appropriate depth, clay 
material will be placed in the bottom of the excavation (6” to 1.0’ thick) and 
compacted to cap the remaining impact and limit vertical penetration of both 
rainwater and any future surface impact. With limited excavation and 
capping, COG is attempting to limit future residual environmental concerns 
at the site.

The remaining areas SB-2, SB-4 and SB-5 will be excavated to a 
depth of 5.0’ to 7.0’ and SB-3 of 1.0’ below surface. Once excavated to the 
appropriate depths, the excavation will be backfilled with clean soil. The 
proposed excavation depths are highlighted (green) in Table 1 and shown 
on Figure 4.

i
Based on the site formation, the proposed excavation areas or 

depths may not be reached due to wall cave ins and safety concerns for 
onsite personnel. In addition, impacted soil around oil and gas equipment, 
structures or lines may not be feasible or practicable to be removed due to 
safely concerns. As such, Tetra Tech will excavate the soils to the 
maximum extent practicable.

3
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Upon completion, a final report will be submitted to the NMOCD. If 
you have any questions or comments concerning the assessment or the 
proposed remediation activities for this site, please call me at (432) 682- 
4559.

Respectfully submitted, 
TETRATECH

Ike Tavarez 
Project Manager

cc: Pat Ellis - COG 
cc: Jim Amos - BLM

4
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COG Operating LLC 
Prohibition Federal Unit #2 

SWD
Lea County, New Mexico
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COG Operating LLC 
Prohibition Federal Unit #2 

SWD
Lea County, New Mexico

View North-AH-3

View South-AH-4
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COG Operating LLC 
Prohibition Federal Unit #2 

SWD
Lea County, New Mexico
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Water Well Data
Average Depth to Groundwater (ft) 

COG - Prohibition Federal Unit #2 SWD 
Lea County, New Mexico
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New Mexico State Engineers Well Reports 

USGS Well Reports

Geology and Groundwater Conditions in Southern Eddy, County, NM 

NMOCD - Groundwater Data



Report Date: September 27, 2010 Work Order: 10091332 Page Number: 1 of 2

Summary Report

Ike Tavarez 
Tetra Tech
1910 N. Big Spring Street 
Midland, TX 79705

Report Date: September 27, 2010 

Work Order: 10091332

Project Location: Lea Co., NM
Project Name: COG/Prohibition Fed. #2 SWD
Project Number: 114-6400673

Sample Description Matrix
Date

Taken
Time
Taken

Date
Received

244451 AH-1 0-1’ soil 2010-09-09 00:00 2010-09-10
244452 AH-1 1-1.5’ soil 2010-09-09 00:00 2010-09-10
244453 AH-1 2-2.5’ soil 2010-09-09 00:00 2010-09-10
244454 AH-2 0-1’ soil 2010-09-09 00:00 2010-09-10
244455 AH-2 1-1.5’ soil 2010-09-09 00:00 2010-09-10
244456 AH-3 0-1’ soil 2010-09-09 00:00 2010-09-10
244457 AH-4 0-1’ soil 2010-09-09 00:00 2010-09-10
244458 AH-4 1-1.5’ soil 2010-09-09 00:00 2010-09-10
244459 AH-5 o-r soil 2010-09-09 00:00 2010-09-10

Sample - Field Code
Benzene
<mg/Kg>

Toluene
(mg/Kg)

BTEX
Ethylbenzene Xylene

TPH DRO - NEW 
DRO

TPH GRO 
GRO

("•«/«*)
244451 - AH-1 0-1’ <0.0200 <0.0200 <0.0200 0.118 120 15.7
244454 - AH-2 0-1’ <0.0200 <0.0200 <0.0200 <0.0200 <50.0 2.47
244456 - AH-3 0-1’ <0.0200 <0.0200 <0.0200 <0.0200 142 <2.00
244457 - AH-4 0-1’ <0.0200 <0.0200 <0.0200 <0.0200 <50.0 <2.00
244459 - AH-5 0-1’ <0.0200 <0.0200 <0.0200 <0.0200 <50.0 <2.00

Sample: 244451 - AH-1 0-1’

ParatnFlagResultUnitsRL 
Chloride10300mg/Kg4.00

Sample: 244452 - AH-1 1-1.5’

TraceAnalysis, Inc. • 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 • Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 • (806) 794-1296

This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control data.



Report Date: September 27, 2010 Work Order: 10091332 Page Number: 2 of 2

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 5640 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 244453 - AH-1 2-2.5’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 17300 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 244454 - AH-2 0-1’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 8090 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 244455 - AH-2 1-1.5’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 1110 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 244456 - AH-3 0-1’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 670 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 244457 - AH-4 0-1’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 5380 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 244458 - AH-4 1-1.5’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 12000 mg/Kg 4 00

Sample: 244459 - AH-5 0-1’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3790 mg/Kg 4.00

TraceAnalvsis, Iuc. • 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 • Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 • (806) 794-1296 
This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control data.



Report Date: April 5, 2011 Work Order: 11002922 Page Number: 1 of 7

Summary Report

Ike Tavarez 
Tetra Tech
1910 N. Big Spring Street 
Midland, TX 79705

Report Date: April 5, 2011 

Work Order: 11032922

Project Location: Lea Co., NM
Project Name: COG/Probibition Federal #2
Project Number: 114-6400673

Sample Description Matrix
Date

Taken
Time
Taken

Date
Received

262038 SB-1 0-2’ soil 2011-03-24 00:00 2011-03-28
262039 SB-1 3’ soil 2011-03-24 00:00 2011-03-28
262040 SB-1 S’ soil 2011-03-24 00:00 2011-03-28
262041 SB-1 7’ soil 2011-03-24 00:00 2011-03-28
262042 SB-1 10’ soil 2011-0:1-24 00:00 2011-03-28
262043 SB-1 15’ soil 2011-03-24 00:00 2011-03-28
262044 SB-1 20’ soil 2011-03-24 00:00 2011-03-28
262045 SB-1 25’ soil 2011-03-24 00:00 2011-03-28
262046 SB-1 30’ soil 2011-03-24 00:00 2011-03-28
262047 SB-1 40’ soil 2011-03-24 00:00 2011-03-28
262048 SB-1 50’ soil 2011-03-24 00:00 2011-03-28
262049 SB-1 60’ soil 2011-03-24 00:00 2011-03-28
262050 SB-1 70’ boil 2011-03-24 00:00 2011-03-28
262051 SB-2 0-1’ soil 2011-03-24 00:00 2011-03-28
262052 SB-2 3’ soil 2011-0:1-24 00:00 2011-03-28
262053 SB-2 5’ soil 2011-03-24 00:00 2011-03-28
262054 SB-2 7’ soil 2011-03-24 00:00 2011-03-28
262055 SB-2 10’ soil 2011-03-24 00:00 2011-0:3-28
262056 SB-2 15’ soil 2011-03-24 00:00 2011-03-28
262057 SB-2 20’ soil 2011-03-24 00:00 2011-03-28
262058 SB-3 0-1’ soil 2011-03-24 00:00 2011-03-28
262059 SB-3 3' soil 2011-03-24 00:00 2011-03-28
262060 SB-3 5’ soil 2011-03-24 00:00 2011-03-28
262061 SB-3 T soil 2011-0:3-24 00:00 2011-03-28
262062 SB-3 10’ soil 2011-03-24 00:00 2011-03-28
262063 SB-3 15’ soil 2011-03-24 00: (X) 2011-0:3-28
262064 SB-3 20’ soil 2011-03-24 00:(X) 2011-03-28
262065 SB-4 o-r soil 2011-03-25 00:00 2011-03-28
262066 SB-4 3‘ soil 2011-03-25 00:00 2011-03-28
262067 SB-4 5’ soil 2011-03-25 00:(K) 2011-03-28

TtaceAnalysis, Inc. • 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 • Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 • (806) 794-1296

This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control data.



Report Date: April 5, 2011 Work Order: 110112922 Page Number: 2 of 7

Sample Description Matrix
Date

Taken
Time
Taken

Date
Received

262008 SB-4 7’ soil 2011-03-25 00:00 2011-03-28
202069 SB-4 10’ soil 2011-03-25 00:00 2011-03-28
262070 SB-4 15’ soil 2011-03-25 00:00 2011-03-28
262071 SB-4 20’ soil 2011-03-25 00:00 2011-03-28
202072 SB-5 0-1’ soil 2011-03-25 00:00 2011-03-28
262073 SB-5 3’ soil 2011-03-25 00:00 2011-03-28
262074 SB-5 5’ soil 2011-03-25 00:00 2011-03-28
262075 SB-5 7’ soil 2011-03-25 00:00 2011-03-28
262076 SB-5 10’ soil 2011-03-25 00:00 2011-03-28
262077 SB-5 15’ soil 2011-03-25 00:00 2011-03-28

Sample: 262038 - SB-1 0-2’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 8290 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262039 - SB-1 3’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 12200 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262040 - SB-1 5’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 14400 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262041 - SB-1 7’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 11700 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262042 - SB-1 10’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 14000 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262043 - SB-1 15’

Ttace Analysis, Inr. • 0701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 • Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 • (800) 794-1290

This is only a summary Please, refer to the. complete report package for quality control data.



Report. Date: April 5, 2011 Work Order: 11032922 Page Number: 3 of 7

Par am Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 12000 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262044 - SB-1 20’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 6530 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262045 - SB-1 25’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 17400 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262046 - SB-1 30’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 8540 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262047 - SB-1 40’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2970 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262048 - SB-1 50’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride <200 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262049 - SB-1 60’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 251 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262050 - SB-1 70’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 208 mg/Kg 4.00

TYace Analysis, Inc. • 0701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 • Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 • (806) 794-1290

This is oidy a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control data.



Report Date: April 5, 2011 Work Order: 11032922 Page Number: 4 of 7

Sample: 262051 - SB-2 0-1’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3140 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262052 - SB-2 3’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 4580 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262053 - SB-2 5’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2970 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262054 - SB-2 7’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 208 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262055 - SB-2 10’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride <200 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262056 - SB-2 15’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride <200 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262057 - SB-2 20’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride <200 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262058 - SB-3 0-1’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2350 mg/Kg 4 00

TVaceAnalysis, Inr. • 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 • Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 • (806) 794-1296

This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control data.



Report Date: April 5, 2011 Work Order: 11032922 Page Number: 5 of 7

Sample: 262059 - SB-3 3’

Par am Flag
Chloride

Result Units RL
612 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262060 - SB-3 5’

Pararn Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 612 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262061 - SB-3 7’

Param Flag
Cliloride

Result Units RL
<200 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262062 - SB-3 10’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride <200 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262063 - SB-3 15’

Param Flag
Chloride

Result Units RL
<200 mg/Kg LOOT

Sample: 262064 - SB-3 20’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Cliloride <200 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262065 - SB-4 0-1’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 314 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262066 - SB-4 3’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2110 mg/Kg 4 00

TraceAnalysis, Inc. • 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 • Lubbock, TX 70424-17)15 • (80G) 794-1290

This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality contivl data.



Report Date: April 5, 2011 Work Order: 11032922 Page Numbpr: 0 of 7

Sample: 262067 - SB-4 5’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 4520 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262068 - SB-4 7’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride <200 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262069 - SB-4 10’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride <200 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262070 - SB-4 15’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 379 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262071 - SB-4 20’

Param Flag Result, Units RL
Chloride <200 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262072 - SB-5 0-1’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3150 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262073 - SB-5 3’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 6400 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262074 - SB-5 5’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 1360 mg/Kg 4 00

Trace Analysis, Inc. • 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 • Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 • (806) 794-1296

This is only a summary. Please, refei• io the. complete report, package for quality control data.
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Sample: 262075 - SB-5 7’

Par am Flag Result Units RL
Chloride <200 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262076 - SB-5 10’

Parani Flag Result Units RL
Chloride <200 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 262077 - SB-5 15’

Par am Flag Result Units RL
Chloride <200 mg/Kg 4.00

TtaceAnalysis, Inc. • 6701 
This is only a summary.

Aberdeen Ave.. 
Please, refer to

Suite 9 • Lubbock. TX 79424-1515 • (800) 794-1290 
the complete irport package for quality conlml data.


